
O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY & DAIRYING

LOK SABHA

ADMITTED UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1942

TO BE ANSWERED ON 01
st
 AUGUST, 2023


COMMON SERVICE CENTRES


1942.  SHRIMATI JASKAUR MEENA:


Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री
be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has any data of farmers engaged in animal husbandry and dairying in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise including Rajasthan;

(c) the details and the number of common service centres set up to provide assistance to farmers in the country;

(d) the benefits/facilities being provided to farmers through these centres in the country;

(e) whether the Government proposes to organise awareness programmes aimed at helping the farmers to gain a better understanding of the latest practices and techniques in animal husbandry and dairy farming which is likely to improve the livelihood of farmers especially in aspirational districts of the country; and

(f) if so, the details thereof and the targets set under the said programme?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)


(a) & (b): The State-wise details of households having atleast one livestock or poultry including Rajasthan as per 20
th

 Livestock Census conducted in the year 2019 is attached at Annexure-I.


(c): Government-approved CSC 2.0 Project in August 2015 under Digital India - Pillar 3 -

Public Internet Access Programme – National Rural Internet Mission to establish at least 1

(one) CSC in each Gram Panchayat (GP) to cover all the 2.50 lakh Gram Panchayats (GP) of the country within 31st March, 2024.


As on 30 June 2023, the total number of active CSCs across the country is 5,32,474, of them 4,24,447 active CSCs are at the Gram Panchayat Level. The details of State/ UT-wise active CSCs are in Annexure-II.


(d): The number and kind of services being provided currently through CSCs in all the states are at Annexure-III.


(e) & (f): The Department of Animal Husbandry is organizing awareness programmes across the country, including aspirational districts, aimed at helping the farmers gain a better understanding of the latest practices and techniques in animal husbandry and dairy farming, about various schemes of the department, and how to avail benefits.


There are no fixed targets for the Awareness Programme through Common Service

Centres. However, the Department has organized 24,950 awareness camps in FY 2021–22,

2022–23, and 2023–24.

*******


Annexure-I

Household details having at least one Livestock or Poultry [Rural+Urban] As per 20th
Livestock Census

S.No State Name Total

1 Andaman And Nicobar Islands(35) 23625

2 Andhra Pradesh(28) 2860244

3 Arunachal Pradesh(12) 92426

4 Assam(18) 3286736

5 Bihar(10) 10518602

6 Chandigarh(4) 2313

7 Chhattisgarh(22) 2583939

8 Dadra And Nagar Haveli(26) 16624

9 Daman And Diu(25) 622

10 Delhi(7) 44891

11 Goa(30) 21201

12 Gujarat(24) 3968925

13 Haryana(6) 1685802

14 Himachal Pradesh(2) 939498

15 Jammu And Kashmir(1) 1181457

16 Jharkhand(20) 3709449

17 Karnataka(29) 3633068

18 Kerala(32) 909740

19 Lakshadweep(31) 6460

20 Madhya Pradesh(23) 7789079

21 Maharashtra(27) 5862880

22 Manipur(14) 171854

23 Meghalaya(17) 264505

24 Mizoram(15) 103092

25 Nagaland(13) 181797

26 Odisha(21) 3582509

27 Puducherry(34) 23413

28 Punjab(3) 1554789

29 Rajasthan(8) 8253537

30 Sikkim(11) 64479

31 Tamil Nadu(33) 3727855

32 Telangana(36) 1927766

33 Tripura(16) 382294

34 Uttar Pradesh(9) 18241662

35 Uttrakhand(5) 883614

36 West Bengal(19) 8785342

  Total 97286089


Annexure-II

STATE/UT-WISE STATUS OF ROLL OUT CSCs AS ON 30 JUNE, 2023

S.No. State/UT Active CSCs (Urban+Rural) Active CSCs at GP level

1 Andhra Pradesh 11685 8753

2 Arunachal Pradesh 257 200

3 Assam 13665 12469

4 Bihar 56806 50918

5 Chhattisgarh 19090 15205

6 Goa 281 216

7 Gujarat 16479 11738

8 Haryana 19956 14099

9 Himachal Pradesh 5617 4928

10 Jharkhand 20387 17839

11 Karnataka 9767 6303

12 Kerala 7880 6151

13 Madhya Pradesh 45674 34833

14 Maharashtra 55785 43825

15 Manipur 156 132

16 Meghalaya 1031 924

17 Mizoram 517 368

18 Nagaland 611 431

19 Odisha 17693 15628

20 Punjab 10807 7591

21 Rajasthan 25781 21450

22 Sikkim 161 134

23 Tamil Nadu 15179 10205

24 Telangana 6939 4965

25 Tripura 2255 1920

26 Uttar Pradesh 121161 96659

27 Uttrakhand 9882 7343

28 West Bengal 24695 22332

 State Total 520197 417559

1 Andaman & Nicobar 86 59

2 Chandigarh 116 0

3 Dadra & NH, D&D 113 76

4 Delhi 4098 179

5 Jammu & Kashmir 7486 6334

6 Ladakh 78 68

7 Lakshadweep 13 13

8 Puducherry 287 159

 UT Total 12277 6888

 GRAND TOTAL 532474 424447


Annexure III


List of Services offered through CSCs
SL

NO.
CONTENTS

SL
NO.

CONTENTS

1 Aadhaar Services 5 Educational Services

1.1 Aadhaar Services – Generation of Aadhaar 5.1 Education Services – Digital Literacy

1.2 Aadhaar Services – E-KYC & Authentication 5.2
Various On-line courses of NIELIT & NIOS,
various courses of IGNOU, IITs, Private
Universities

1.3 Aadhaar Services – Aadhaar Printing 5.3 Various courses of CSC Academy

1.4 Aadhaar Updates (UCL) 6 Legal Services

2
Central G2C Services - PM Welfare
Schemes

6.1 Tele-Legal Consultation Services (2)

2.1 Ayushman Bharat Yojana 6.2 E-Courts Services

2.2 PM Fasal Bima Yojana 7 Financial Inclusion Services

2.3 PM - Ujjwala Scheme (LPG Booking) 7.1 Financial Inclusion – Banking Services

2.4 PM - Shram Yogi Maan-dhan Yojana 7.2 Financial Inclusion – DigiPay (AEPS)

2.5 PM - Kisan Maan-dhan Yojana 7.3 Financial Inclusion – Insurance Services

2.6 PM - Kisan Samman Nidhi Yojana 7.4 Financial Inclusion – NPS & APY

2.7 PM - Merchant Pension Yojana 7.5 Financial Inclusion – Fastag Services

2.8 PM - Kisan Credit Cards Yojana 7.6 Financial Inclusion - CIBIL Registrations

2.9 PM - SVA Nidhi Yojana 8 Tours & Travels

2.1 E-Shram Registrations 8.1 Tours & Travels – IRCTC Services

3 Other Central G2C Services 8.2 Tours & Travels – Other Services

3.1 Election Commission Services (3) 9 Utility Bill Payment Services

3.2 Passport Application 9.1
Utility Bill Payment – Bharat Bill Payment
System (BBPS)

3.3 PAN Application 9.2 Utility Services – Electricity Bill Payment

3.4 Swachh Bharat Abhiyan 9.3 Utility Services – Water Bill Payment

3.5 FSSAI Registration/Licence 9.4 Utility Services – LPG Booking

3.6 Jeevan Pramaan 10 Healthcare Services

3.7 Udyam Jyoti Parichay 10.1 Healthcare Services – Tele-Medicine

3.8 Recruitment Applications through CSCs 10.2 Healthcare Services - Medicine Sales

4 State G2C Services 10.3 Healthcare Services – Stree Swabhiman

4.1 E-District Services (11- 834) 11 Other B2C / B2B Services

4.2 PDS Services 11.1 Grameen E-Store

4.3 Labour Registration Services 11.2 Other services – Products Distribution

4.4 E-Stamp 11.3 Other Services – Agriculture Services

4.5 E-Vahan – Sarathi Transport Services 11.4 Other Services – Mobile/DTH Recharge

4.6 Himachal Swasthya Bima Yojana (HIMCARE) 11.5 Other Services – IT Return Filing

4.7
Other State G2C Services - Recruitment
Services

11.6 Other Services - Diginame

4.8 Other State G2C Services - Municipal Services 12 Skill Development

4.9 Other State G2C Services - Swastha Bima 12.1 Skill Development: Schemes and Courses

4.1 Other State G2C Services - Fasal Bima Yojana 12.2 Skill Development – Job Portals

